2009 2010 2011

Effective

interest rate

Effective

interest rate

Effective

interest rate

% RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000

Net fixed rate borrowings:

Obligations under

finance lease —% — 5.4–5.9% 74,662 5.9–6.7% 46,124

Bank loans 0.9–6.9% 302,741 1.7–6.4% 265,889 3.2–7.3% 286,071

Less: pledged bank deposits 2.0–2.5% (225,899) 1.9–2.8% (236,568) 2.0–3.5% (188,380)

76,842 103,983 143,815

Variable rate borrowings:

Bank loans 5.4–6.4% 20,000 3.3–9.7% 90,000 3.0–5.6% 87,118

Less: pledged bank deposits 0.4% (20,000) 0.4–0.7% (20,000) —% —

Less: bank deposits 0.4% (54,816) 0.4–0.7% (67,781) 0.4–0.5% (130,169)

(54,816) 2,219 (43,051)

Total net interest–bearing borrowings 22,026 106,202 100,764

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-48 –

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The Group does not account for any fixed rated borrowings at fair value through profit or

loss. Therefore a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

It is estimated that a general increase/decrease of 50 basis points in interest rates, with all

other variables held constant, would have changed the Group’s profit for the year and retained

earnings as follow.

As at 31 December

2009 2010 2011

Increase/

(decrease) in

basis points

Effect on

profit for the

year and

retained

earnings

Increase/

(decrease) in

basis points

Effect on

profit for the

year and

retained

earnings

Increase/

(decrease) in

basis points

Effect on

profit for the

period and

retained

earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest rate 50 257 50 (9) 50 181

(50) (257) (50) 9 (50) (181)

(d) Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily through sales and purchases which give rise to

receivables, payables and cash balances that are denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. a currency other

than the functional currency of the operations to which the transactions relate. The currencies giving rise

to this risk are primarily Euros, United States dollars, Japanese Yen and Hong Kong dollars. At present,

the Group has no hedging policy with respect to its foreign exchange exposure.

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

– I-49 –

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of each reporting period to currency risk